Public Document Pack
High Peak Borough Council

CORPORATE SELECT COMMITTEE AGENDA
Date:

Monday, 26 July 2021

Time:

6.30 pm

Venue:

The Octagon, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton

You can view the
agenda online by using
a smart phone camera
and scanning the code
below:

16 July 2021
PART 1
1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

To receive Disclosures of Interest on any matters before the Committee
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
2. Other Interests

3.

Any matters referred to the Committee under the call-in procedure

4.

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

5.

Fourth Quarter Financial, Procurement and Performance Review 2020/21 (Pages 7
- 48)

6.

Select Committee Work Programme (Pages 49 - 54)

7.

Any questions referred to the Executive Member (Member Services to be advised of
any questions at least 4 days prior to the meeting)

8.

Exclusion of Press and Public
To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items of business as there may be disclosure of
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972

PART II
9.

Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 55 - 56)
(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information) )

10.

Lift Replacement Procurement (Pages 57 - 64)

(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information) )
11.

Application for write off of non-recoverable debts (Pages 65 - 68)
(Paragraph 1, 3 - Information relating to any individual.
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that information) )

MARK TRILLO
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER
Membership of Corporate Select Committee
Councillor T Ashton (Chair)
Councillor M Stone (Vice-Chair)
Councillor J Collins
Councillor O Cross
Councillor S Flower
Councillor L Grooby
Councillor D Lomax
Councillor R McKeown
Councillor G Oakley
Councillor K Savage
Councillor E Siddall
Councillor E Thrane

Agenda Item 4
High Peak Borough Council

CORPORATE SELECT COMMITTEE
Meeting:

Monday, 28 June 2021 at 6.30 pm in The Octagon, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton

Present:

Councillor T Ashton (Chair)
Councillors O Cross, S Flower, E Lawson (substitute for L Grooby),
R McKeown, K Savage, E Siddall and E Thrane
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Collins, L Grooby,
D Lomax and G Oakley
Councillors Greenhalgh and A McKeown were also in attendance.

22/1

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT
The Chair introduced John Betts, who had appointed as Interim Executive
Director for Finance to replace Claire Hazledene who was to leave the
authority shortly to take up a new role. The Chair thanked Claire for all her
work and wished her well for the future.

22/2

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 4)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2021 be approved as a
correct record.

22/3

PURCHASE OF PROPERTY POLICY
(Agenda Item 5)
The Committee considered a report which proposed a policy methodology to
enable the Council to purchase additional housing stock to the Housing
Revenue Account (HRA). This includes properties previously sold under the
Right to Buy, former Council properties advertised on the open market and
bespoke purchase of properties for families with complex needs.
Clarification was sought around the meaning of ‘maximum net expenditure
of £300,000”, and it was suggested that this be made clearer within the
report. Other ways of spending right to buy receipts should also be
investigated.
That the Executive be recommended:
1. To approve the policy methodology;
2. To delegate approval of purchasing suitable properties to the Executive
Director (Finance & Customer
in liaison with the Executive
PageServices)
3

Corporate Select Committee
Monday, 28 June 2021

Councillor for Housing & Licensing and Executive Councillor for Corporate
Services & Finance, with a maximum net expenditure of £300,000;
3. To approve that prior to formal appointment of the Executive Director
(Finance & Customer Services), delegation will be to the Executive Director
& Monitoring Officer and Interim Executive Director & S151 Officer.

22/4

BUSINESS GRANTS PROCESS
(Agenda Item 5a)
The Committee considered a report which provided the Committee with
detail of the Business Grants process and mitigation measures in regard to
the potential risk of fraud or mis-payment. Specific reference was made to
paragraph 8.14 of the report which summarised the number and value of
grants paid out under each scheme and demonstrated the magnitude of the
process undertaken.
It was noted that Government required Local Authorities to make weekly
returns outlining the total grants paid, separated for each category of grant,
and a reconciliation process would need to be undertaken.
Members congratulated officers for their fantastic work in administering the
grants scheme.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

22/5

CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE
(Agenda Item 5b)
The Committee considered a report which set out the requirements of the
Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) Financial
Management Code, which identifies risks to financial sustainability and
introduces a framework of assurance.
It was commented that both Audit & Regulatory and Corporate Select Select
Committees need to be mindful of those issues given an amber RAG rating,
and that further information aimed at councillors would be welcomed.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

22/6

SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 6)
It was suggested that a meeting of Select Committee Chairs be convened
once the Chairs had been re-appointed. Consideration was also given to
the Assets Management Plan, Customer Services Strategy and further
updates around the Future High Street Fund, including clarity around the
decision making process and timescales were requested.

Page 4
2

Corporate Select Committee
Monday, 28 June 2021

RESOLVED:
That, subject to the above, the Select Committee Work Programmes be
noted.
22/7

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
(Agenda Item 8)
RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items of business as there may disclosure of
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972.

22/8

EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 9)
RESOLVED:
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2021 be
approved as a correct record.

22/9

GLOSSOP HALLS
(Agenda Item 10)
The Committee considered an update on the Glossop Town Hall Complex
project and made recommendations to the Executive.

22/10

FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND - VERBAL UPDATE
(Agenda Item 11)
The Committee considered an update on the Future High Street Fund
project.

The meeting concluded at 7.30 pm

CHAIR

Page 5
3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
Report to the Corporate Select Committee
26th July 2021
TITLE:

Fourth Quarter Financial, Procurement &
Performance Review 2020/21

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR:

Cllr Alan Barrow – Executive Councillor for
Corporate Services and Finance

CONTACT OFFICERS:

Keith Pointon – Head of Finance
Vanessa Higgins – Information Business Partner

WARDS INVOLVED:

Non-Specific

Appendices Attached
 Appendix A – 2020/21 – Fourth Quarter Financial Report
 Appendix B – 2020/21 – Fourth Quarter Procurement Report
 Appendix C – 2020/21 – Fourth Quarter Performance Report
 Appendix D – 2020/21 – Fourth Quarter (Write Offs) – CONFIDENTIAL

1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s overall
performance and financial position for the period ended 31st March (“Fourth
Quarter 2020/21”)

2.

Recommendations

2.1

It is recommended that the Corporate Select Committee:






Note the Fourth Quarter 2020/21 financial, procurement and performance
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of this
covering report; and
Recommend for approval the allocation of the surplus on the General Fund
Revenue Account to reserves as explained in Appendix A (paragraph 2.11)
Recommend for approval the proposal to carry forward unspent revenue
budget as described in Appendix A (Paragraph 2.14)
Recommend for approval the proposals to carry forward unspent capital
budget as set out in Appendix A (Paragraph 6.5 and 7.5)
Recommend for approval the write offs set out in Appendix D

1
Page
7

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

This report summarises the Council’s performance and financial position after
considering service activity up to the end of the Fourth Quarter (i.e. 31st
March 2021).

3.2

Detailed analysis is provided in Appendix A (Finance), Appendix B
(Procurement) & Appendix C (Performance).

3.3

The position can be summarised as follows:

Subject
Finance

Procurement

Headline

Reference

The Finance headlines for the Fourth Quarter are:
Performance against Budget
 At the Quarter Four stage the General Fund provisional outturn for
2020/21 is an underspend of £4,921,342 (including £3,360,640 of
s31 grants, in respect of Business Rates reliefs, received in advance
to be applied in 2021/22)
Efficiency Programme
 At Quarter 4 £210,000 in savings have been achieved against the
2020/21 revised efficiency target of £257,000 (General Fund)
Housing Revenue Account

The Housing Revenue Account is in surplus (against budget) by
£2,240,494 at the Quarter Four (provisional outturn) stage.
Capital Programme
 The General Fund Capital Programme budget for 2020/21 as
revised is £2.7 million. The outturn is £2.8 million, representing an
overspend of £0.12 million at year end.
 The HRA Programme for 2020/21 as revised is £3.97 million. The
outturn is £3.73 million which represents a £0.25 million
underspend.
Treasury Management
 Cash investments
[...]
ads including post and print.



Housing Strategy (£90,655 underspend); Carelink has contributed £73,000
to this underspend as a result of increased income including that arising from
the first full year of its CCTV monitoring service. Third party funding of the
Homelessness service was above expectations generating an in year
operating surplus of £41,000 allowing £24,000 to be earmarked to support
future years.



Community Safety & Enforcement (£51,254 underspend); Income accruing
to the Clean & Green Team, in relation to abandoned vehicles, brought that
service in £15,000 underspent. The CCTV service achieved a £35,000 saving
against its repair budget as a consequence of capital investment in new
equipment.



Corporate Finance (£1,077,789 underspend); Corporate Finance has been
the recipient of Government funding to support the administration costs
incurred by the Borough issuing Covid 19 grants on their behalf. The time and
effort involved was spread across the Authority’s workforce so the credits have
been taken at the Corporate level, with £413,300 received in relation to
Business Support Grants and £24,762 in regard to Self-Isolation. Changes in
the Authority’s capital funding requirements have led to the £298,810 Minimum
Revenue Provision budget being showing as underspent. Performance
against centrally held budgets for staff, inflation and efficiencies generated the
remaining underspend. One further item of note within this service is the
Buxton Water income shortfall (£120,000) arising out of the detrimental effects
of the pandemic on bottled water sales during the year.
4

Page 14

2.6.



Horticulture (£51,684 underspend); Service income levels have been higher
than anticipated.



Environmental Health (£75,009 underspend); The response to Covid-19 has
significantly impacted the nature and volume of work carried out in this
service, as it was involved in both Track and Trace and Enforcement. It did
receive third party funding in 2020/21 totalling some £
[...]
ury Management summary. The Audit and Regulatory Committee
receives detailed operational updates on Treasury Management.
16

Page 26

Investments
8.2.

Cash Investments held at the end of the year totalled £28.4million. The average
level of funds available for investment during the year was £32.4million and
£83,384 interest was earned.

8.3.

At the end of July the Council received an unexpected 16 th dividend payment from
the former Icelandic investment with Heritable Bank of £10,518.59. This is treated
as windfall in the year towards investment income.

8.4.

£15,000 interest was earned on the loan to Buxton Crescent Heritage Trust. There
was also £169 earned on another local loan.

8.5.

Overall there was a shortfall of £50,928 on investment income against a budget of
£160,000 due to falling interest rates following the reduction of the Bank of
England base rate to 0.10% in March 2020.
Borrowing

8.6.

Outstanding borrowing at the end of the year totalled £66.8 million. The Council’s
general fund and HRA budgeted to incur £1,837,940 and £1,746,340 respectively
in interest charges and other financing costs in 2020/21. This was based on
existing external debt and new external debt to be taken during quarter 4 to fund
the borrowing requirements arising from general fund capital programmes.

8.7.

No ‘new’ borrowing or refinancing activity occurred during the year. In addition the
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) charge for the year was smaller than
anticipated relating to the smaller borrowing requirement on the 2019-20 capital
programme. Therefore there was an underspend of £83,234 on overall borrowing
costs.

9.

Revenue Collection

9.1.

The collection rate outturn for 2020/21 was as follows:


Council Tax – 97.83% of Council Tax was collected, compared to 98.41% for
the same period last year.
o By the end of quarter 1 of the following financial year 2021/22, the
collection rate for the year had improved to 98.43%



Business Rates – 98.11% of Business Rates was c
[...]
the Homes England LAAC programme in order to accept the bid considered most advantageous for the Council.

High quality leisure facilities
✓ Over £188k in external funding awarded in support of the physical activity and sports strategy
✓ Place-based work is taking place in 3 priority areas to reduce inactivity
✓ New Mills Leisure centre has received a new flat roof, guttering system and facias, and the car park has been resurfaced.
Leisure projects – Draft energy audits of leisure centre sites are now back. Member working group attendees have reviewed the needs
assessment work detailing what services could be delivered inside our facilities in future, shaped by facilities planning models from Sport
England and stakeholder feedback.
High quality public amenities, clean streets and environmental health
✓ 130 community clean-up campaigns
✓ 96.6% of street and environment inspections achieved top grades for cleanliness
✓ 75% of high risk premises were inspected

Page 41

The ability of the Environmental Health Team to carry out regulatory inspections in food and other premises last year was severly affected by
the lockdown and the pull on resources for public health work. Resource needs within the service are being addressed corporately in order to
ensure the team is able to get back on track with its schedule of inspections as businesses reopen.

Working in Partnership:
The Fit pick scheme has now been launched in conjunction with AES
across the Borough.
The scheme aims to get residents moving more whilst engaging in
community litter picking, supporting several of our corporate objectives.
Residents are given litter picking equipment and in return for litter
picking, will be given a week-long pass to use at one of our leisure centres
free of charge. Over 100 requests for equipment were received across the
Alliance within the first few days of the scheme launching.

Aim 2: Meet financial challenges and provide value for money
Financial resilience and value for money
✓ O
[...]
nstalling energy efficiency measures
such as cavity wall and loft insulation, and triple glazing with the
support of a £485k government grant.

Page 46

Leisure Centres – assessment of options to reduce emissions has
been carried out with the results expected in July
Fleet – AES are trialling electric vehicles and the Energy Saving Trust
have been engaged to help the council plan its fleet replacement
programme with an emphasis on decarbonisation.
In addition, the new ways of working introduced in response to lockdown have resulted in a 60% reduction in business mileage; as well as
increased customer self-service and reduced paper consumption. Plans to sustain these changes began last year and the new agile working
policy is expected in the summer.
The Council’s Climate Change Working Group, which includes representatives from the High Peak Green Network, has been focusing on
Borough-wide greenhouse gas emissions; the role of key agencies, and the actions that the Council can take going forward. This work will
inform Part 2 of the Climate Change Plan which will be published by November 2021 – in time for the UN climate change conference (COP26).
The Plan will need to be a dynamic document that gets added to as new actions become viable and we learn more about emissions in the area
and the role the council can play, in partnership with others, to help reduce them.

Page 47

Page 48

CORPORATE
Chairman: Councillor Ashton
Vice Chairman: Councillor Stone
Councillor Lead Officer: A Stokes
Date

Items

Contact Officer

Fourth Quarter Financial, Procurement and Performance
Review 2020/2021
Lift Replacement Procurement
Select Committee Work Programme

K Pointon / V
Higgins
Mark Walster

27-Sep-21

First Quarter Financial, Procurement and Performance
Review 2021/2022
Medium Term Financial Plan Update
Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme Review & Focus on
UC Implications
Fleet Procurement Strategy
Repairs to Toddbrook Reservoir Spillway
Trust Arrangements – Town Hall
Trust Arrangements – Victoria Hall
Plan for new operating model for Victoria Hall
Select Committee Work Programme

K Pointon /
V Higgins
K Pointon
J Wheeldon

Medium Term Financial Plan Update
Second Quarter Financial, Procurement and Performance
Review 2021/2022
Asset Management Update
Annual Report 2020/21
Asset Management Policy and Strategy Document

C Hazledene
C Hazeldene /
V Higgins
K Webster
V Higgins
K Webster

Page 49

26-July-21

N Kemp
R Wilks
M Forrester
M Forrester
M Forrester

Agenda Item 6

6-Dec-21

Purpose/Method of
Consideration

CORPORATE

Page 50

Information Governance Update
Select Committee Work Programme

Vanessa Higgins

7-Feb-22

Third Quarter Financial, Procurement and Performance
Review 2021/2022
Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2021/2022
Health and Safety Annual Report 2020/21
Select Committee Work Programme

C Hazeldene /
V Higgins
C Hazledene
D Owen

8-Mar-22

Select Committee Work Programme

To add in

Advertising/Sponsorship Policy
Facilities Management contract option appraisal (Part 2)
Peer Review
Courts and Tribunal Service
Procurement Strategy

K Webster

Organisational Development Strategy

T Calleia
N Kemp / E
Hallworth
T Cooper

Staff Pay Grade Review

A Stokes

Review of Equality in Delivery of Services

L Vernon

COMMUNITY
Chairman: Councillor Quinn
Vice Chairman: Councillor Sizeland
Lead Officer: M Trillo
Date

Items

Contact Officer

Purpose/Method of
Consideration

Anti Social Behaviour
Update on Air Quality Management
Work Programme

David Smith
Alicia Patterson

15-Sep-21

Open Space Strategy and Plan
Private Sector Housing Strategy incorporating links with
the climate change agenda
Leisure Facilities Improvement Plan
Review of services to older people
Work Programme

B Haywood
Mike Towers

AES Annual Performance Review
AES Annual Performance Review
Work Programme

AES
Nicola Kemp

Presentation
Report

High Peak CVS

Presentation

Page 51

14-Jul-21

24-Nov-21

26-Jan-22

9-Mar-22

To add in

Update from Derbyshire Police
H
[...]
ct 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 55

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 57

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 11

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

High Peak Borough Council

CORPORATE SELECT COMMITTEE
Meeting:

Monday, 26 July 2021 at 6.30 pm in The Octagon, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton

Present:

Councillor T Ashton (Chair)
Councillors J Collins, S Flower, L Grooby, D Kerr (substitute for O Cross),
D Lomax, R McKeown, G Oakley, K Savage, E Siddall, M Stone and
E Thrane
An apology for absence was received from Councillors O Cross
Councillors Barrow, A McKeown and Todd were also in attendance.

22/1

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 4)
The Leader advised that the recent recruitment exercise for the Executive
Director of Finance had been unsuccessful and the process would recommence in September.
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2021 be approved as a
correct record.

22/2

FOURTH QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT AND PERFORMANCE
REVIEW 2020/21
(Agenda Item 5)
The Committee considered the Council’s overall performance and financial
position for the period ended 31 March (“Fourth Quarter 2020/21”).
Members congratulated Keith Pointon on his appointment as Head of
Finance.
Reference was made to the service areas with significant underspends as
set out in paragraph 2.5 of the report. With reference to Carelink, members
were advised that the underspend was as a result of increased income
arising from the new Carelink model.
Clarity was sought around the COVID grant funding, together with the
implications for leisure services and Pavilion Gardens, particularly around
parking income, the withdrawal of furlough etc. Covid grant had been used
to offset income losses and additional costs in 2020/21, but it was early in
the financial year 2021/22 to accurately predict any ongoing impact. It was
further suggested that a training session / briefing session be held for all

Corporate Select Committee
Monday, 26 July 2021

three scrutiny committees after the summer around the Council’s Covid
Recovery Plan.
The implications for the parking income with the loss of the undercroft at
Pavilion Gardens was queried, to which an update would be provided in due
course.
Members were advised that the Statement of Accounts were being drawn
up, and some business grants would go to earmarked reserves for
distribution this year.
Around performance, concerns were expressed regarding the way in which
a contract to replace gas pipes on Gamesley was being undertaken, and
reference made to a recent serious accident. Members were advised that
the work was being undertaken by a sub-contractor on behalf of National
Grid, and not the Council, but agreed to refer the issue to the Health and
Safety Advisor and DCC.
Regarding street cleaning, the standards used to achieve grades would be
circulated. In response to comments around why only 75% of high risk
premises had been inspected, it was noted that this due to a number of
premises being shut during the pandemic. Training for contracted staff was
discussed.
With reference to the new layout of the report, members commented that
there should be more reference to areas for improvement together with a
link to the action plan and a clearer reference to targets.
RESOLVED:
1. That the Fourth Quarter 2020/21 financial, procurement and performance
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at paragraph
3.3 of the covering report be noted;
2. That the Executive be recommended to approve the allocation of the
surplus on the General Fund Revenue Account to reserves as explained in
Appendix A (paragraph 2.11);
3. That the Executive be recommended to approve the proposal to carry
forward unspent revenue budget as described in Appendix A (Paragraph
2.14);
4. That the Executive be recommended to approve the proposals to carry
forward unspent capital budget as set out in Appendix A (paragraph 6.5 and
7.5);
5. That the Executive be recommended to approve the write offs as set out in
Appendix D;
6. That a training session be arranged for all three scrutiny committees around
the Council’s Covid recovery Plan.

22/3

SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 6)
2

Corporate Select Committee
Monday, 26 July 2021

A further report around the Joint Venture Project would be presented in
September or October.
It was requested that the review of democracy consider the way in which
meetings are scheduled to avoid lengthy gaps between meetings, and to
consider whether meetings could be more flexible i.e. virtual.
It was requested that the workshop around Customer Contact be
progressed.
RESOLVED:
That subject to the above comments, the Select Committees Work
Programmes, be noted.
22/4

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
(Agenda Item 8)
RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following item of business as there may be disclosure of
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972

22/5

EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 9)
Regular updates around the Future High Street Fund within Part 2 of the
agenda were requested.
RESOLVED:
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2021 be approved
as a correct record.

22/6

LIFT REPLACEMENT PROCUREMENT
(Agenda Item 10)
Consideration was given to giving authority to proceed with the procurement
of the appointment of a main contractor to deliver the Lift replacement
program.

22/7

APPLICATION FOR WRITE OFF OF NON-RECOVERABLE DEBTS
(Agenda Item 11)
Approval was sought for the write off of non-recoverable debts.

The meeting concluded at 7.30 pm

3

Corporate Select Committee
Monday, 26 July 2021

CHAIRMAN
FIELD_TITLE

4

